SENATE No. 2071

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bruce E. Tarr

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to changing the name of the Salisbury Beach State Reservation.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Bruce E. Tarr First Essex and Middlesex

SENATE

No. 2071

By Mr. Tarr, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2071) of Bruce E. Tarr for legislation relative to changing the name of the Salisbury Beach State Reservation. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE [Refile Branch], NO. OF 2021-2022.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Third General Court (2023-2024)

An Act relative to changing the name of the Salisbury Beach State Reservation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 The parcel or parcels of land and rights therein collectively known as Salisbury Beach
- 2 State Reservation shall hereinafter be known as "Robert 'Boots' Chouinard State Reservation at
- 3 Salisbury Beach". The commissioner of conservation and recreation is authorized to cause to be
- 4 recorded in the proper registry of deeds such form as may be required by law to document said
- 5 name change.